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de la sala de fumadores de asecos 

EP.V. 10367
10/2013

10 JAHRE GARANTIE*
* Bei jährlicher Beauftragung des  
Premium Q-Tarifs verlängert sich  
die Garantie für Ihren Q-LINE  
Sicherheitsschrank auf bis zu 10 Jahre.

10 YEARS WARRANTY*
* Upon conclusion of an asecos  
service and maintenance agreement  
(PREMIUM Q tariff), you will get  
a warranty extension for up to 10 years for 
your Q-LINE safety storage cabinet.

5 JAHRE GARANTIE*
* Bei Abschluss eines BASICPlus-
Vertrages, mit fester 5-jähriger  
Laufzeit, genießen Sie 5 Jahre  
Garantie für Ihren Sicherheitsschrank.

5 YEARS WARRANTY*
*Upon conclusion of an asecos ser-
vice and maintenance agreement  
(BasicPlus tariff) with a fixed 
term of 5 years, you will get a war-
ranty extension for a maximum of 5 
years for your safety storage cabinet.

Weitere Informationen zu unseren Garantieleistungen finden Sie unter 
www.asecos.com/service-leistungen 

For detailed information about our warranties please visit 
www.asecos.com/service-conditions
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INSTRUÇÕES DE SERVIÇO  
Armários de segurança EN
USER MANUAL  
Safety storage cabinets (EN 14470-1 &  
EN 14470-2)

EP.V. 10367
10/2013

10 JAAR GARANTIE*
* Bij jaarlijkse herhaling van het onderhoud
van uw Q-LINE brandveiligheidsopslagkast
conform het Premium-Q-contract wordt  
de garantie tot maximaal 10 jaar verlengd.

10 YEARS WARRANTY*
* Upon conclusion of an asecos  
service and maintenance agreement  
(PREMIUM Q tariff), you will get  
a warranty extension for up to 10 years for 
your Q-LINE safety storage cabinet.

5 JAAR GARANTIE*
* Deze duur geldt als u een BASIC 
Plus-onderhoudscontract, met een
vaste looptijd van 5 jaar afsluit voor
uw brandveiligheidsopslagkast.

5 YEARS WARRANTY*
*Upon conclusion of an asecos ser-
vice and maintenance agreement  
(BasicPlus tariff) with a fixed 
term of 5 years, you will get a war-
ranty extension for a maximum of 5 
years for your safety storage cabinet.

Meer weten over het Asecos Veiligheidsconcept?
Bel ons op: +31 (0) 172 50 64 76

EP.V.10367 · 04/2014

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING  
Brandveiligheidsopslagkasten EN 14470-1 & 
EN 14470-2 Č П

NOTICE D´UTILISATION 
Amoires de sécurite d áprés EN 14470-1 &  
EN 14470-2

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES  
Armarios de seguridad EN 14470-1 & EN 14470-2
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ  
bezpečnostních skříní EN 14470-1 &  
EN 14470-2

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG  
EN Sicherheitsschränke

USER MANUAL  
EN Safety storage cabinets

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING  
EN Veiligheidskasten

ISTRUZIONI PER Ĺ USO  
Armadi di sicurezza EN
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Die Ihnen hier vorliegende Bedienungsanleitung ist für den praktischen 
Gebrauch bestimmt und sollte dem Anwender am Einsatzort der 
Raucherkabine zur Verfügung stehen. 

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung bitte in der Nähe des Gerätes auf. 

Eine sichere und einwandfreie Funktion der Kabine ist nur gewährleistet, 
wenn den Anleitungen dieser Schrift gefolgt wird. 

Beachten Sie die sicherheitstechnischen Hinweise.
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IHRE PERSÖNLICHE DOKUMENTATION ZUM asecos-SICHERHEITSSCHRANK

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

mit dem Kauf Ihres asecos-Sicherheitsschrankes haben Sie eine entscheidende Investition für 
die Sicherheit in Ihrem Haus getätigt. Vor Ihnen steht ein innovatives Produkt aus hochwertigen 
Materialien, das höchste Qualität garantiert.

Sicherheitsschränke aus dem Hause asecos verfügen über eine lückenlose Zulassungs-Dokumen-
tation. Wir archivieren Ihre Zulassungsdokumente jedes einzelnen Schrankes für Sie, bis Sie diese 
im Bedarfsfall (z. B. einer Betriebsbegehung o. ä.) mit diesem Formular von uns anfordern.

Dazu einfach dieses Formular heraustrennen/kopieren und mit Ihrer Adresse und der Seriennum-
mer des Schrankes versehen per Fax zurück an uns.

Mit freundlichen Grüßen

asecos GmbH

 
 
YOUR PERSONAL DOCUMENTATION TO THE asecos SAFETY CABINET

Dear Customer,

you have made a decisive investment in safety for your company by purchasing this asecos safety 
storage cabinet. You now own an innovative product made of top-quality materials guaranteeing 
the highest quality standards.

asecos safety storage cabinets have complete authorisation documents. We archive the authori-
sation documents for every individual cabinet, keeping them ready for you should you ever need 
them (e.g. for a works inspection or similar). Simply request them using this form.

Tear off or copy that page and return to us by fax with your address and serial number of the 
cabinet on it.

Yours sincerely

asecos GmbH

Firma • company

Abteilung • department

Name • name

Straße • street

PLZ • postal code

Ort • city

Schrank • cabinet
Seriennummer(n) • serial number(s)

asecos GmbH
Abt. Kundendienst
Weiherfeldsiedlung 16–18
D-63584 Gründau
Fax: +49 60 51 – 92 20-10

UW PERSOONLIJKE DOCUMENTATIE VOOR DE asecos BRANDVEILIGHEIDSOPSLAGKAST

Beste gebruiker,

Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van een brandveiligheidsopslagkast van asecos, waarmee u een
cruciale investering voor de veiligheid binnen uw onderneming heeft gedaan.
Met onze brandveiligheidsopslagkast zorgt u op de werkplek voor een veilige en comfortabele 
opslagvan uw gevaarlijke stoffen.

Brandveiligheidsopslagkasten van het merk Asecos beschikken over een complete set certifice-
ringsdocumentatie. Voor iedere individuele kast bewaren wij deze, totdat u deze nodig heeft, 
bijvoorbeeld voor een bedrijfsinspectie. U kunt de documentatie d.m.v. dit fax-formulier bij ons 
aanvragen. Kopieer daarvoor het onderstaande formulier, vul uw adres en het serienummer van 
de kast in en stuur het formulier per fax naar ons toe.

Lees aandachtig deze gebruiksaanwijzing door en maakt u zich de voordelen en het eenvoudige
gebruik van onze veiligheidskasten eigen.

Hartelijk dank.

Uw asecos team

 
YOUR PERSONAL DOCUMENTATION TO THE asecos SAFETY CABINET

Dear Customer,

you have made a decisive investment in safety for your company by purchasing this asecos safety 
storage cabinet. You now own an innovative product made of top-quality materials guaranteeing 
the highest quality standards.

asecos safety storage cabinets have complete authorisation documents. We archive the authori-
sation documents for every individual cabinet, keeping them ready for you should you ever need 
them (e.g. for a works inspection or similar). Simply request them using this form. Tear off or copy 
that page and return to us by fax with your address and serial number of the cabinet on it.

Yours sincerely

asecos GmbH

Firma • company

Afdeling • department

Naam • name

Straat • street

Postcode • postal code

Plaats • city

Brandveiligheidsopslagkast • cabinet
Serienummer(s) • serial number(s)

Asecos BV
Afd. service
Tuinderij 15
NL-2451 GG Leimuiden
Tel:  +31 172 50 64 76
Fax:  +31 172 50 65 41
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1. ENTWICKLUNG UND HERSTELLUNG
asecos GmbH, D-63584 Gründau
Sicherheit und Umweltschutz

2. SERIENNUMMER
Entnehmen Sie die Seriennummer bitte dem Typenschild auf dem unteren Rahmenprofil im 
Inneren der Kabine.

3. SICHERHEITSTECHNISCHE HINWEISE
• Benutzen Sie die Kabine nur in ordnungsgemäßem Zustand.
• Beachten Sie die Höchstgrenzen bei den Gewichtsbelastungen.
• Ausblasöffnung in der Decke jederzeit frei halten.
• Beachten Sie alle Hinweise dieser Bedienungsanleitung.
• Beachten Sie Unfallverhütungsvorschriften und die Arbeitsstättenverordnung.
• Arbeiten an der elektrischen Anlage sind im stromlosen Zustand und durch Elektrofachkräfte 

auszuführen – siehe hierzu auch die zutreffende Unfallverhütungsvorschrift, die VDE-Vorschriften 
und die Regelungen des örtlichen Energieversorgers.

4. SCHUTZRECHTE

Zur Absicherung von Innovation, Konstruktion und Design wurden diverse Schutzrechte hinterlegt.

5. INBETRIEBNAHME UND BEDIENUNG VON SMOKE & TALK

5.1. AUFSTELLBEDINGUNGEN

Vor Aufstellung der Raucherkabine smoke & talk muss geprüft werden, ob die Trag-
fähigkeit des Bodens ausreichend ist: 
• Die Punktbelastung (ca. 20 cm2) beträgt bei Typ st.203, Typ st.328 und bei Typ st.453 je ca. 

100 kg jeweils an den Stellfüßen der Kabine
• Die Mindestraumhöhe muss 2,40 m betragen
• Einzuhaltendes Mindestevolumen des Raums, in dem die Kabine aufgestellt wird:
 - 17m3 für Typ st.203
 - 27m3 für Typ st.328 
 - 37m3 für Typ st.453

• Der Fußboden sollte in seiner Ebenheit der DIN 18202 entsprechen. (Maßtoleranzen im Hochbau).
• Die Stellfüße der Kabine können Höhenunterschiede von plus/minus 10 mm ausgleichen.
• Gleiches gilt für die Ausrichtung der verstellbaren Tische. 
• An die Druckfestigkeit des Bodenbelags werden keine besonderen Anforderungen gestellt. Nur 

von der Verwendung von Kunststoffböden mit Schaumrücken wird grundsätzlich abgeraten, da 
es zu Druckstellen im Boden kommen kann.

ACHTUNG :
Der Betrieb der Kabine darf nur in geschlossenen, trockenen und gut belüfteten Räumen erfolgen! 
 
Vor Anlieferung ist die notwendige Checkliste zur Verbringung auszufüllen!

5.2. POSITIONIERUNG IM RAUM

• Die Aufstellungsbedingungen der Kabine bieten eine maximale Flexibilität. 
• Die Kabine kann frei in der Raummitte stehen, mit einer Ihrer Stirnseiten an der Wand, mit ihrer 

Rückwand an der Wand, in einer Raumecke oder in einer Nische.

ACHTUNG :
Zu beachten ist, dass die Kabine kein Möbelstück ist und nicht einfach von Ort A zu Ort B transportiert 
werden kann. Zur Umstellung muss die Kabine abgebaut und am neuen Ort wieder aufgebaut wer-
den. Dies muss durch autorisierte asecos-Servicetechniker geschehen!

5.3. ANSCHLUSS AN DIE STROMVERSORGUNG

• Die Kabine wurde von autorisierten Monteuren aufgebaut. 
• An der Kabine befindet sich ein Anschluss für Kaltgerätekabel. 
• Das mitgelieferte Kaltgerätekabel schließen Sie bitte an eine vorhandene Schutzkontaktsteckdo-

se mit 230V Netzanschluss an. 
• Die grüne LED der Filterkontrolle muss aufleuchten.
• Die rote Lichtschranke erscheint und markiert den Raucherbereich (ausschließlich DESIGN-LINE)
• Gleichzeitig beginnt die Anlage im Stand-by Betrieb zu laufen. 
• Der Stand-by Betrieb wird durch komplette Stromunterbrechung unterbrochen. 
• Beim Betreten der Kabine reagiert der Bewegungsmelder und schaltet den Ventilator auf Volllast 

und die Beleuchtung wird aktiviert.

HINWEIS:
Im Aufstellraum muss sich ein Netzanschluss (vorschriftsmäßig geerdete Schutzkontaktsteckdose) mit 
folgenden Spezifikationen befinden: 
 ¡ Spannung: 230 Volt
 ¡ Frequenz: 50 Herz
 ¡ Strom: mind. 10 Ampere

ACHTUNG:
Die rote Lichtschranke wird mittels eines Lasers erzeugt. 
Schauen Sie niemals direkt in das Laserlicht! Dies kann zu Augenschäden führen!

6. FUNKTIONSPRÜFUNG, PFLEGE UND WARTUNG, FEHLERSUCHE
smoke & talk ist eine Einrichtung des Personenschutzes, die gemäß der Arbeitsstättenverordnung 
und der VDI 6022 mindestens 1 mal jährlich gewartet und auf Funktion durch einen Fachkun-
digen geprüft werden muss. Bei dem angebotenen Service aus dem Hause asecos wird die 
Funktionalität überprüft, die Filter gereinigt bzw. getauscht und alle Komponenten der Kabine auf 
Zustand und Funktion geprüft ggf. gereinigt oder repariert.

6.1. REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

• Zur Reinigung der Kabine verwenden Sie bitte übliche, milde Haushaltsreiniger. 
• Die Ascherentleerung sollte täglich erfolgen: 

1.

2.

2.

1.

1

5

2
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6.2. FUNKTIONSSTÖRUNGEN • MASSNAHMEN

Bei Funktionsstörungen ergreifen Sie bitte die folgenden Maßnahmen: 

Funktion / Funktionsstörung Ursache / Maßnahmen

Grüne LED leuchtet doer blinkt Normalfunktion  
>> System OK

Lüfter/Beleuchtung wird nicht aktiviert Netzkabel eingesteckt? Steckdose führt Strom? 
>> Überprüfung

Rote LED leuchtet oder blinkt Filterwechsel notwendig  
>> Service verständigen

Ungewöhnliches Geräusch oder Geruch Netzstecker ziehen  
>> Service verständigen

KONTAKT:  
 
Sollten vorgenannte oder andere Defekte an Ihrer Kabine auftreten, rufen Sie bitte 
bei asecos unter der Telefonnummer:
Tel: +49 180 - 5 92 20 92     service@smokeandtalk.com

7. LUFTTECHNISCHE EINSTELLUNG/ÜBERWACHUNG DER KABINE
Eine effiziente und sichere Rückhaltung der Schadstoffe in der Kabine erfolgt durch ein mehrstufi-
ges Filtersystem mit Frischluftschleiertechnik.

8. UMWELTSCHUTZ / ENTSORGUNG
Alle verwendeten Materialien stellen kein umweltrelevantes Problem dar. Sie sind alle sortenrein 
verwertbar.

9. TECHNISCHE DATEN

DESIGN LINE
st.203 st.266 st.328 st.453

Außenmaß

Breite 2.030 mm 2.660 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

Tiefe 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

Höhe 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Innenmaße

Durchgangshöhe 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm

Innenraumhöhe 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

Breite 1.350 mm 1.930 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

Tiefe 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Elemente

Glaselemente 3 3 3 4

Tischmodule 1 2 2 3

Höhe Tische 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Gewicht

Gesamt 580 kg 690 kg 750 kg 950 kg

Schalldruckpegel

Volllast ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

Stand-by ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Elektrik

Radialventilator Radialventilator Radialventilator Radialventilator

Bewegungsmelder Bewegungsmelder Bewegungsmelder Bewegungsmelder

Kaltgerätestecker mit Kaltgerätestecker mit Kaltgerätestecker mit Kaltgerätestecker mit

2 Sicherungen 2 Sicherungen 2 Sicherungen 2 Sicherungen

Netzkabel Netzkabel Netzkabel Netzkabel

LED-Innenraumbeleuchtung LED-Innenraumbeleuchtung LED-Innenraumbeleuchtung LED-Innenraumbeleuchtung

LED-Kantenbeleuchtung LED-Kantenbeleuchtung LED-Kantenbeleuchtung LED-Kantenbeleuchtung

Linienlaser Linienlaser Linienlaser Linienlaser

Betriebsspannung

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

max. Energiebedarf

Volllast 260 Watt 260 Watt 450 Watt 500 Watt

Stand-by 100 Watt 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt

ECONOMY LINE / HORECA LINE
st.203-E st.328-E st.453-E

Außenmaß

Breite 2.030 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

Tiefe 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

Höhe 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Innenmaße

Durchgangshöhe 2.100 mm 2.100 mm 2.000 mm

Innenraumhöhe 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

Breite 1.350 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

Tiefe 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Elemente

Glaselemente 1 1 1

Tischmodule 1 2 3

Höhe Tische 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Gewicht

Gesamt 500 kg 600 kg 800 kg

Schalldruckpegel

Volllast ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

Stand-by ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Elektrik

Radialventilator Radialventilator Radialventilator

Bewegungsmelder Bewegungsmelder Bewegungsmelder

Kaltgerätestecker mit Kaltgerätestecker mit Kaltgerätestecker mit

2 Sicherungen 2 Sicherungen 2 Sicherungen

Netzkabel Netzkabel Netzkabel

Leuchtstofflampe 2x Leuchtstofflampe 4x Leuchtstofflampe 6x

Betriebsspannung

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

max. Energiebedarf

Volllast 260 Watt 470 Watt 550 Watt

Stand-by 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

These operating instructions are for practical use and should be 
available to the user where the smoker‘s cabin is to be used. 

Please keep these operating instructions close to the unit. 

An assured, faultless functioning of the cabin is only ensured 
when these instructions are followed.

Do take note of the safety information..

CONTENT

1. DEVELOPMENT AND MANUFACTURE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
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1. DEVELOPMENT AND MANUFACTURE
asecos GmbH, D-63584 Gründau
Sicherheit und Umweltschutz

2. SERIAL NO.
The serial number can be found on the type plate at the lower right section inside the cabin.

3. SAFETY INFORMATION
• Only use the cabins when they are in proper condition.
• Observe the maximum weight with which the cabin may be loaded.
• Keep the outlet opening in the ceiling clear at all times.
• Take note of all information in these operating instructions.
• Observe accident prevention regulations and workplace regulations.
• Work on the electrical system is to be carried out only with the power turned off and only by 

qualified electricians – refer here to the regulations of the local electricity supply company.

4. PROTECTED RIGHTS
A variety of commercially protected rights have been registered in order to protect the innovation, 
construction and design.

5. PREPARING THE SMOKE & TALK FOR OPERATION AND USE

5.1. SET-UP REQUIREMENTS

Before setting up the smoke & talk smokers‘ cabin it is necessary to check that the 
ground can support it: 
• The point loading (over approx. 20 cm²) of the types st.203, st.328 and the st.453 is about 100 

kg at each of the cabin‘s supporting feet.
• The cabin may only be used in enclosed, dry areas. The room must be at least 2.4 m high. The 

volume of the room in which the cabin is set up must be at least 17m³ for type st.203, 27m³ 
for type st.328 and 37m³ for type st.453.

• The floor must be flat to within the specification of DIN 18202 (Dimensional tolerances for building 
construction).

• The cabin‘s supporting feet can compensate for differences in height of between plus/minus 10 
mm.

• The same applies to the alignment of the adjustable tables. No special demands are placed on the 
compression strength of the floor covering. We only advise against the use of plastic flooring with 
foam backing, since pressure marks on the floor can result.

CAUTION :
Operation of the cabin may only be carried out in closed, dry and well-ventilated rooms! 
 
Before delivery, the necessary arrival checklist must be completed. !

5.2. LOCATING INSIDE THE ROOM

• The conditions governing erection of the cabin are very flexible. 
• The cabin can be located in an open space in the centre of the room, with one of its ends 

against the wall, with its back to the wall, in a corner of the room, or in a recess.

It

CAUTION :
It must, however, be remembered that the cabin is not a piece of furniture, and cannot simply be 
moved from place A to place B. If it has to be moved, the cabin must be dismantled and re-erected at 
its new site. This must be done by an authorized asecos service technician.

5.3. CONNECTION TO THE POWER-SUPPLY

• The cabin is assembled by authorised mechanics. 
• A connection for electrical power cables will be found on the cabin. 
• Please connect the electrical cable supplied to an existing, earthed socket supplying mains 

electricity at 230 V. 
• The green LED on the filter monitor should light up. 
• The red light barrier will appear on the floor to mark the smoker's area (DESING-LINE only)
• At the same time the equipment will begin to run in standby mode. Standby mode is interrup-

ted by entirely disconnecting the power supply. 
• When someone enters the cabin, the movement sensor will switch the fan to full power. 
• The lighting will also switch on.

CAUTION:
A mains electrical connection (a socket, earthed according to regulations) meeting the following speci-
fications must be available in the room where the cabin is set up: 
 ¡ Voltage: 230 Volt
 ¡ Frequency: 50 Herz
 ¡ Current rating at least: 10 Ampere

CAUTION:
The red light barrier is created by a laser. 
Do never look straight into the laser! This might cause damage to your eyes!

6. FUNCTIONAL CHECKS, CARE AND MAINTENANCE, FAULT FINDING
The smoke & talk is an item of personal safety equipment, which, in accordance with workplace 
regulations and with VDI 6022, must be serviced and have its function tested by an appropriate-
ly trained person at least once a year. The biannual service carried out by asecos will check the 
function, clean or exchange the filter, and will check the condition and function of all the cabin‘s 
components, cleaning them or repairing them if necessary.

6.1. CLEANING AND CARE

• Please clean the cabin using ordinary, mild household cleaner. 
• Ashstray should be cleaned daily: 
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6.2. MALFUNCTION • ACTION

Please follow the advice below in the event of a malfunction: 

Function/malfunction: Reason/action

Green LED illuminates or flashes Function is normal  
>> System OK

Fan/lighting is not activated Is the mains cable inserted? Does the socket 
supply power?

Red LED lit or flashes Filter must be changed / inform the service 
department.

Unusual noise or smell Withdraw the mains plug and inform the 
service departmen

CONTACT:  
 
If any of the above faults - or any other fault - is found on your cabin, please tele-
phone asecos on this number:
Tel: +49 180 - 5 92 20 92     service@smokeandtalk.com

7. ADJUSTING / MONITORING THE CABIN‘S VENTILATION EQUIPMENT
Efficient, reliable retention of the pollutants in the cabin is provided by a 5-stage filter system 
using a fresh air curtain system.

8. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION / DISPOSAL
None of the materials used present an environmentally significant problem.  
They can all be recycled as separated materials.

9. TECHNICAL DATA

DESIGN LINE
st.203 st.266 st.328 st.453

External dimensions

width 2.030 mm 2.660 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

depth 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

height 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Internal dimensions

passage way 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm

height 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

width 1.350 mm 1.930 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

depth 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Interior

glas elements 3 3 3 4

tables 1 2 2 3

height of tables 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Weight

total weight 580 kg 690 kg 750 kg 950 kg

Noise level

at full load ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

Stand-by ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Electrics

radial fan radial fan radial fan radial fan

movement sensor movement sensor movement sensor movement sensor

power socket with power socket with power socket with power socket with

2 fuses 2 fuses 2 fuses 2 fuses

mains cable mains cable mains cable mains cable

led interior lighting led interior lighting led interior lighting led interior lighting

led edge lighting led edge lighting led edge lighting led edge lighting

line laser line laser line laser line laser

Voltage

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

Power requirement

at full load 260 Watt 260 Watt 450 Watt 500 Watt

Stand-by 100 Watt 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt

ECONOMY LINE / HORECA LINE
st.203-E st.328-E st.453-E

External dimensions

width 2.030 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

depth 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

height 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Internal dimensions

passage way 2.100 mm 2.100 mm 2.000 mm

height 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

width 1.350 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

depth 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Interior

glas elements 1 1 1

tables 1 2 3

height of tables 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Weight

total weight 500 kg 600 kg 800 kg

Noise level

at full load ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

Stand-by ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Electrics

radial fan radial fan radial fan

movement sensor movement sensor movement sensor

power socket with power socket with power socket with

2 fuses 2 fuses 2 fuses

mains cable mains cable mains cable

fluorescent lamp 2 x fluorescent lamp 4 x fluorescent lamp 6 x

Voltage

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

Power requirement

at full load 260 Watt 470 Watt 550 Watt

Stand-by 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

De onderhavige gebruiksaanwijzing is bestemd voor het praktische 
gebruik en dient op de plaats van gebruik van de rokersfoyer ter
beschikking van de gebruiker te zijn. 

Gelieve de gebruiksaanwijzing in de buurt van het toestel te bewaren. 

Een veilige en onberispelijke functie van de cabine is slechts gewaar-
borgd, indien de aanwijzingen van deze tekst worden gevolgd. 

Neem de veiligheidstechnische aanwijzingen in acht.

INHOUDSOVERZICHT

1. ONTWIKKELING EN FABRICAGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
2. SERIENUMMER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
3. VEILIGHEIDSTECHNISCHE AANWIJZINGEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
4. PATENTRECHTEN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
5. INBEDRIJFSTELLING EN BEDIENING VAN SMOKE & TALK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

5.1. Installatievereisten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
5.2. Plaatsing in de ruimte  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
5.3. Aansluiting op de stroomvoorziening  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

6. FUNCTIECONTROLE, VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD, FOUTOPSPORING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
6.1. Reinigen en verzorgen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
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1. ONTWIKKELING EN FABRICAGE
asecos GmbH, D-63584 Gründau
Veiligheid en milieubescherming

2. SERIENUMMER
Gelieve het serienummer van het typeplaatje op het hoekprofiel rechts bovenaan aan de binnen-
kant van de cabine over te nemen.

3. VEILIGHEIDSTECHNISCHE AANWIJZINGEN
• Gebruik de cabine enkel in reglementaire toestand.
• Neem de limieten bij de gewichtsbelastingen in acht.
• Afzuigopening in het plafond te allen tijde vrijhouden.
• Neem alle aanwijzingen van deze gebruiksaanwijzing in acht.
• Neem de voorschriften ter voorkoming van ongevallen en de wet op de werkplaatsen in acht.

4. PATENTRECHTEN

Ter bescherming van innovatie, constructie en design werden diverse patentrechten gedeponeerd.

5. INBEDRIJFSTELLING EN BEDIENING VAN SMOKE & TALK

5.1. INSTALLATIEVEREISTEN

Vóór de opstelling van de rokersfoyer smoke & talk moet er worden gecontroleerd of het draag-
vermogen van de grond voldoende is. De puntbelasting (ca. 20 cm2) bedraagt bij type st.203, 
type st.328 en bij type st.453 elk ca. 100 kg telkens aan de stelpoten van de cabine. 

De werking van de cabine mag enkel in gesloten, droge ruimtes gebeuren. De minimale hoogte 
van de ruimte moet 2,40 m bedragen. Het volume van de ruimte waarin de cabine wordt opge-
steld, moet minstens 17m3 voor het type st.203, 27m3 voor het type st.328 en 37m3 voor het 
type st.453 bedragen. 

• De vloer moet qua effenheid voldoen aan DIN 18202. (maattoleranties in de hoogbouw).
• De stelpoten van de cabine kunnen hoogteverschillen van plusminus 10 mm compenseren.
• Hetzelfde geldt voor de uitlijning van de verstelbare tafels. Aan de druksterkte van de vloerbekleding 

worden geen bijzondere eisen gesteld. Enkel het gebruik van kunststofvloeren met schuimrug wordt 
principieel afgeraden, aangezien er afdrukken in de grond kunnen ontstaan..

OPGELET :
De werking van de cabine mag alleen in gesloten, droge en goed geventileerde ruimten worden 
uitgevoerd! 
 
Vóór de aanlevering dient de noodzakelijke checklist voor de overbrenging te worden ingevuld.

5.2. PLAATSING IN DE RUIMTE

• De voorwaarden voor de opstelling van de cabine bieden een maximale flexibiliteit. 
• De cabine kan vrij in het midden van de ruimte staan, met één van haar voorzijden tegen de 

muur, met haar achterzijde tegen de muur, in een hoek van de ruimte of in een nis.

OPGELET :
Men dient echter in acht te nemen dat de cabine geen meubelstuk is en niet gemakkelijk van plaats 
A naar plaats B kan worden getransporteerd. Voor de verplaatsing moet de cabine worden gedemon-
teerd en op de nieuwe plaats weer worden gemonteerd. Dit moet door bevoegde asecos-service-
techniker gebeuren

5.3. AANSLUITING OP DE STROOMVOORZIENING

• De cabine werd door bevoegde monteure gemonteerd. 
• Op de cabine bevindt er zich een aansluiting voor voedingskabel. 
• Gelieve de bijgeleverde voedingskabel op een aanwezige veiligheidscontactdoos met 230V 

netaansluiting aan te sluiten. 
• De groene led van de filtercontrole moet oplichten. 
• DESIGN-LINE: De rode lichtbalk verschijnt en geeft de rookruimte aan
• Tegelijkertijd begint de installatie in de stand-bywerking te draaien. 
• De stand-bywerking wordt door complete stroomonderbreking onderbroken. 
• Door de cabine te betreden, wordt de ventilator aan de hand van de bewegingsmelder op volle 

belasting geschakeld. Bovendien gaat de verlichting aan.
• In de ruimte van de opstelling moet er zich een netaansluiting (veiligheidscontactdoos geaard 

volgens de voorschriften) met de volgende specificaties bevinden: spanning 230 volt, frequentie 
50 hertz, stroom min. 10 ampère

OPGELET:
De rode lichtbarrière wordt gegenereerd door middel van een laser.
Kijk nooit direct in het laserlicht! Dit kan oogschade veroorzaken!

 

6. FUNCTIECONTROLE, VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD, FOUTOPSPORING
smoke & talk is een inrichting ter bescherming van personen die conform de wet op de werk-
plaatsen en VDI 6022 minstens 1 keer per jaar door een vakman moet worden onderhouden en 
op functie gecontroleerd. Bij de halfjaarlijkse service uit het huis asecos wordt de functionaliteit 
nagekeken, de filters gereinigd resp. vervangen en alle componenten van de cabine op toestand 
en functie gecontroleerd evt. gereinigd of hersteld.

6.1. REINIGEN EN VERZORGEN

• Gelieve voor de reiniging van de cabine gewone, milde huishoudreinigers te gebruiken. 
• De lediging van de asbak gebeurt onderaan door middel van een schroefdop om het interne 

reservoir eruit te nemen en dient 1 x per dag te gebeuren: 
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6.2. FUNCTIECONTROLE • FOUTOPSPORING

Gelieve bij functiestoringen de volgende maatregelen te nemen: 

Functie/functiestoring: Oorzaak / actie

Groene led brandt Normale functi, systeem OK

Ventilator/verlichting wordt niet geactiveerd Netsnoer ingestoken? Stroom op contactdoos?

Rode led brandt Filterwissel noodzakelijk / service verwittigen

Ongewoon geluid of geur Netsnoer uittrekken, service verwittigen

KONTAKT:  
 
Indien aan uw cabine bovengenoemde of andere defecten zouden optreden, gelieve 
asecos op te bellen op het
Tel: +49 180 - 5 92 20 92     service@smokeandtalk.com

7. LUCHTTECHNISCHE INSTELLING/BEWAKING VAN DE CABINE
Een efficiënte en veilige retentie van de schadelijke stoffen in de cabine gebeurt door een 5-traps-
filtersysteem met ventilatieluchtfilmtechniek. 

8. MILIEUBESCHERMING / VERWIJDERING
Alle gebruikte materialen vormen geen probleem voor het milieu. Ze kunnen allemaal per soort 
worden verwerkt.

9. TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

DESIGN LINE
st.203 st.266 st.328 st.453

Buitenmaat (Over alles)

Breedte 2.030 mm 2.660 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

Diepte 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

Hoogte 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Binnenmaat (in de dag)

Hoogte Doorgang 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm

Hoogte Buitenruimte 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

Breedte 1.350 mm 1.930 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

Diepte 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Elementen

Glaselementen 3 3 3 4

Aantal tafels 1 2 2 3

Hoogte van de tafels 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Gewicht

Totaal 580 kg 690 kg 750 kg 950 kg

Geluidsniveau

volle belasting ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

Stand-by ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Elektriciteit

Afzuigventilator Afzuigventilator Afzuigventilator Afzuigventilator

Bewegingsmelder Bewegingsmelder Bewegingsmelder Bewegingsmelder

Stekkerbus met Stekkerbus met Stekkerbus met Stekkerbus met

2 zekeringen 2 zekeringen 2 zekeringen 2 zekeringen

Netsnoer Netsnoer Netsnoer Netsnoer

LED binnenverlichting LED binnenverlichting LED binnenverlichting LED binnenverlichting

LED rand verlichting LED rand verlichting LED rand verlichting LED rand verlichting

lijnlaser lijnlaser lijnlaser lijnlaser

Voltage

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

Benodigde energie

Vollast 260 Watt 260 Watt 450 Watt 500 Watt

Stand-by werking 100 Watt 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt

ECONOMY LINE / HORECA LINE
st.203-E st.328-E st.453-E

Buitenmaat (Over alles)

Breedte 2.030 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

Diepte 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

Hoogte 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Binnenmaat (in de dag)

Hoogte Doorgang 2.100 mm 2.100 mm 2.000 mm

Hoogte Buitenruimte 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

Breedte 1.350 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

Diepte 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Elementen

Glaselementen 1 1 1

Aantal tafels 1 2 3

Hoogte van de tafels 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Gewicht

Totaal 500 kg 600 kg 800 kg

Geluidsniveau

volle belasting ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

Stand-by ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Elektriciteit

Afzuigventilator Afzuigventilator Afzuigventilator

Bewegingsmelder Bewegingsmelder Bewegingsmelder

Stekkerbus met Stekkerbus met Stekkerbus met

2 zekeringen 2 zekeringen 2 zekeringen

Netsnoer Netsnoer Netsnoer

TL-lamp  2 x TL-lamp  4 x TL-lamp  6 x

Voltage

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

Benodigde energie

Vollast 260 Watt 470 Watt 550 Watt

Stand-by werking 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt
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MODE D‘EMPLOI

Le présent mode d‘emploi donne des informations sur l‘utilisation 
pratique du vestibule pour fumeurs et doit de ce fait rester à la 
disposition des utilisateurs sur le lieu de son utilisation. 

Veuillez conserver ce mode d‘emploi à proximité de l‘installation. 

Le fonctionnement efficace et impeccable de la cabine ne peut être 
garanti que si les instructions contenues dans ce mode d‘emploi 
sont respectées. 

Veuillez respecter les consignes liées à la sécurité.
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1. CONCEPTION ET FABRICATION
asecos GmbH, D-63584 Gründau
Sécurité et protecion de l’environnement

2. NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE
Veuillez recopier le numéro de série inscrit sur la plaque signalétique apposée sur le profil d‘angle 
supérieur droit, à l‘intérieur de la cabine.

3. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
• N‘utilisez la cabine que si elle se trouve dans un état impeccable.
• Respectez les valeurs maximales de charge admissible.
• Ne fermez jamais l‘orifice de refoulement aménagé dans le plafond.
• Respectez toutes les consignes données dans le mode d‘emploi.
• Respectez les prescriptions de prévention des accidents ainsi que l‘ordonnance sur les lieux de 

travail.

4. DROITS DE PROPRIÉTÉ INDUSTRIELLE
Des droits de propriété industrielle ont été déposés concernant les innovations, la construction et 
le design.

5. MISE EN SERVICE ET UTILISATION DE SMOKE & TALK

5.1. CONDITIONS D’IMPLANTATION

Avant de mettre le vestibule pour fumeurs smoke & talk en place, il faut vérifier 
que la capacité de charge du sol est suffisante. 
• Pour les types st.203, st.328 et st.453, la charge ponctuelle (sur env. 20 cm2) est d‘environ 

100 kg par pied réglable de la cabine
• La hauteur minimale du local doit être de 2,40 m
• Le volume du local dans lequel la cabine est installée doit être d‘au moins:
 - 17m3 pour le type st.203
 - 27m3 pour le type st.328 
 - 37m3 pour le type st.453

• Le sol doit présenter une planéité conforme à la norme DIN 18202. (tolérances de cotes dans la 
construction)..

• Les pieds réglables de la cabine peuvent compenser des différences de niveau de plus / moins 
10 mm.

• Il en va de même pour l‘ajustement des tables réglables. Il n‘y a pas d‘exigences particulières en 
ce qui concerne la résistance à la compression du revêtement de sol. 

• On déconseille seulement l‘utilisation de revêtements de sol en vinyle avec dos en mousse ; la 
cabine pourrait laisser des empreintes un tel revêtement de sol.

ACHTUNG :
La cabine ne peut être exploitée que dans des locaux fermés et secs! 
 
Avant la livraison, la liste de contrôle ad hoc doit être complétée.

5.2. POSITIONNEMENT DANS LA PIÈCE

• Les conditions de mise en place de la cabine laissent un maximum de flexibilité. 
• La cabine peut être installée au centre de la pièce, avec une de ses faces latérales contre un 

mur, adossée à un mur, dans un coin de la pièce ou encore dans une niche.

ATTENTION :
Il faut cependant noter que la cabine n‘est pas un meuble et ne peut pas de ce fait être déplacée d‘un 
endroit A à un endroit B. Pour tout déplacement, la cabine doit tout d‘abord être démontée pour être 
ensuite remontée en un nouvel emplacement. Un tel déplacement ne peut être effectué que par les 
techniciens de service autorisés d‘asecos

5.3. RACCORDEMENT À L’ALIMENTATION EN COURANT

• La cabine ne peut être assemblée que par des assembleures autorisés. 
• La cabine est munie d‘un raccord pour câble avec terre. 
• Le câble avec terre fourni doit être branché sur une prise de courant avec terre du réseau 230 V. 
• La LED verte de contrôle de filtre doit s‘allumer. 
• DESIGN LINE: photocellule rouge s'allume
• En même temps, l‘installation commence à fonctionner en mode de veille. 
• Le mode de veille n‘est interrompu en cas de coupure de courant. Si vous accédez à la cabine, 

le détecteur de mouvement active le ventilateur à pleine charge. 
• Cela provoque également l‘allumage de l‘éclairage.

ATTENTION:
 ¡ Le local dans lequel la cabine est installée doit présenter un raccordement au réseau (prise de 

courant avec terre prescrite) avec les caractéristiques suivantes : tension 230 Volt, fréquence 50 
Herz courant min. 10 Ampère

ATTENTION:
La photocellule rouge est générée au moyen d'un laser.
Ne regardez jamais directement dans la lumière laser! Cela peut entraîner des lésions oculaires!

6. CONTRÔLE DE FONCTIONNEMENT, ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE, DÉPANNAGE

smoke & talk est un équipement de protection des personnes qui conformément à l‘ordonnance 
sur les lieux de travail et à VDI 6022 doit faire l‘objet d‘une maintenance au moins une fois 
par année et subir un contrôle de fonctionnement par un spécialiste. Lors de la maintenance 
semestrielle effectuée par asecos, on contrôle le fonctionnement, le filtre est nettoyé ou remplacé 
et tous les composants de la cabine sont contrôlés quant à leur fonctionnement, nettoyés ou 
réparés.

6.1. NETTOYAGE

• Pour le nettoyage de la cabine, veuillez utiliser des produits d‘entretien ménager doux et 
usuels. 

• La vidange du cendrier doit être effectuée quotidiennemen: 

1.

2.

2.

1.
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6.2. DÉFAILLANCES • MESURES

En cas de dysfonctionnement, procédez comme suit : 

Fonction / dysfonctionnement : Cause / mesures

La LED verte s‘allume Fonctionnement normal, système OK.

Le ventilateur / l‘éclairage ne s‘active pas Câble réseau enfiché ? Prise conductrice de 
courant ?

La LED rouge s‘allume Remplacer le filtre / contacter le service après 
vente.

Bruit ou odeur anormal(e) Débrancher la fiche, contacter le service après 
vente

CONTACT:  
 
Si les défauts susmentionnés ou d‘autres défauts surviennent à la cabine, veuillez 
contacter asecos au numéro de téléphone :
Tel : +49 180 - 5 92 20 92     service@smokeandtalk.com

7. RÉGLAGE DU SYSTÈME DE VENTILATION / SURVEILLANCE DE LA CABINE

La rétention sûre et efficace des substances nocives dans la cabine est garantie par un système 
de filtration à 5 niveaux et à technique de rideau d‘air.

8. PROTECTION DE L‘ENVIRONNEMENT / MISE AU REBUT
Les matériaux utilisés ne constituent en rien un problème pour l‘environnement. Ils peuvent tous 
être recyclés après triage.

9. DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

DESIGN LINE
st.203 st.266 st.328 st.453

Dimensions extérieures (Hors tout)

Largeur 2.030 mm 2.660 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

Profondeur 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

Hauteur 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Dimensions intérieures (Ouverture)

Hauteur Passage 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm

Hauteur zone intérieure 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

Largeur 1.350 mm 1.930 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

Profondeur 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Eléments

Eléments en verre 3 3 3 4

Nombre de tables 1 2 2 3

Hauteur des tables 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Poids

Total 580 kg 690 kg 750 kg 950 kg

Niveau de pression acoustique

à pleine charge ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

en mode de veille ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Système électrique

Ventilateur Ventilateur Ventilateur Ventilateur

Détecteur de mouvement Détecteur de mouvement Détecteur de mouvement Détecteur de mouvement

Fiche avec terre avec Fiche avec terre avec Fiche avec terre avec Fiche avec terre avec

2 fusibles 2 fusibles 2 fusibles 2 fusibles

Câble réseau Câble réseau Câble réseau Câble réseau

Eclairage intérieur LED Eclairage intérieur LED Eclairage intérieur LED Eclairage intérieur LED

Eclairage de bord LED Eclairage de bord LED Eclairage de bord LED Eclairage de bord LED

Laser ligne Laser ligne Laser ligne Laser ligne

Tension de fonctionnement

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

Consommation d‘énergie

à pleine charge 260 Watt 260 Watt 450 Watt 500 Watt

en mode de veille 100 Watt 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt

ECONOMY LINE / HORECA LINE
st.203-E st.328-E st.453-E

Dimensions extérieures (Hors tout)

Largeur 2.030 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

Profondeur 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

Hauteur 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Dimensions intérieures (Ouverture)

Hauteur Passage 2.100 mm 2.100 mm 2.000 mm

Hauteur zone intérieure 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

Largeur 1.350 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

Profondeur 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Eléments

Eléments en verre 1 1 1

Nombre de tables 1 2 3

Hauteur des tables 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Poids

Total 500 kg 600 kg 800 kg

Niveau de pression acoustique

à pleine charge ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

en mode de veille ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Système électrique

Ventilateur Ventilateur Ventilateur

Détecteur de mouvement Détecteur de mouvement Détecteur de mouvement

Fiche avec terre avec Fiche avec terre avec Fiche avec terre avec

2 fusibles 2 fusibles 2 fusibles

Câble réseau Câble réseau Câble réseau

Lampe à fluorescence 2x Lampe à fluorescence 4x Lampe à fluorescence 6x

Tension de fonctionnement

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

Consommation d‘énergie

à pleine charge 260 Watt 470 Watt 550 Watt

en mode de veille 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt
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MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

El presente manual de instrucciones está determinado para el uso 
práctico y debe estar a disposición de los usuarios en el lugar de 
empleo de la sala de fumadores. 

Por favor, conserve este manual de instrucciones en las cercanías
del equipo. 

Un funcionamiento correcto y seguro de la cabina, sólo está garan-
tizado si se cumplen las instrucciones de este manual. 

Observe las indicaciones técnicas de seguridad..
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IHRE PERSÖNLICHE DOKUMENTATION ZUM asecos-SICHERHEITSSCHRANK

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

mit dem Kauf Ihres asecos-Sicherheitsschrankes haben Sie eine entscheidende Investition für 
die Sicherheit in Ihrem Haus getätigt. Vor Ihnen steht ein innovatives Produkt aus hochwertigen 
Materialien, das höchste Qualität garantiert.

Sicherheitsschränke aus dem Hause asecos verfügen über eine lückenlose Zulassungs-Dokumen-
tation. Wir archivieren Ihre Zulassungsdokumente jedes einzelnen Schrankes für Sie, bis Sie diese 
im Bedarfsfall (z. B. einer Betriebsbegehung o. ä.) mit diesem Formular von uns anfordern.

Dazu einfach dieses Formular heraustrennen/kopieren und mit Ihrer Adresse und der Seriennum-
mer des Schrankes versehen per Fax zurück an uns.

Mit freundlichen Grüßen

asecos GmbH

 
 
YOUR PERSONAL DOCUMENTATION TO THE asecos SAFETY CABINET

Dear Customer,

you have made a decisive investment in safety for your company by purchasing this asecos safety 
storage cabinet. You now own an innovative product made of top-quality materials guaranteeing 
the highest quality standards.

asecos safety storage cabinets have complete authorisation documents. We archive the authori-
sation documents for every individual cabinet, keeping them ready for you should you ever need 
them (e.g. for a works inspection or similar). Simply request them using this form.

Tear off or copy that page and return to us by fax with your address and serial number of the 
cabinet on it.

Yours sincerely

asecos GmbH

Firma • company

Abteilung • department

Name • name

Straße • street

PLZ • postal code

Ort • city

Schrank • cabinet
Seriennummer(n) • serial number(s)

asecos GmbH
Abt. Kundendienst
Weiherfeldsiedlung 16–18
D-63584 Gründau
Fax: +49 60 51 – 92 20-10

UW PERSOONLIJKE DOCUMENTATIE VOOR DE asecos BRANDVEILIGHEIDSOPSLAGKAST

Beste gebruiker,

Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van een brandveiligheidsopslagkast van asecos, waarmee u een
cruciale investering voor de veiligheid binnen uw onderneming heeft gedaan.
Met onze brandveiligheidsopslagkast zorgt u op de werkplek voor een veilige en comfortabele 
opslagvan uw gevaarlijke stoffen.

Brandveiligheidsopslagkasten van het merk Asecos beschikken over een complete set certifice-
ringsdocumentatie. Voor iedere individuele kast bewaren wij deze, totdat u deze nodig heeft, 
bijvoorbeeld voor een bedrijfsinspectie. U kunt de documentatie d.m.v. dit fax-formulier bij ons 
aanvragen. Kopieer daarvoor het onderstaande formulier, vul uw adres en het serienummer van 
de kast in en stuur het formulier per fax naar ons toe.

Lees aandachtig deze gebruiksaanwijzing door en maakt u zich de voordelen en het eenvoudige
gebruik van onze veiligheidskasten eigen.

Hartelijk dank.

Uw asecos team

 
YOUR PERSONAL DOCUMENTATION TO THE asecos SAFETY CABINET

Dear Customer,

you have made a decisive investment in safety for your company by purchasing this asecos safety 
storage cabinet. You now own an innovative product made of top-quality materials guaranteeing 
the highest quality standards.

asecos safety storage cabinets have complete authorisation documents. We archive the authori-
sation documents for every individual cabinet, keeping them ready for you should you ever need 
them (e.g. for a works inspection or similar). Simply request them using this form. Tear off or copy 
that page and return to us by fax with your address and serial number of the cabinet on it.

Yours sincerely

asecos GmbH

Firma • company

Afdeling • department

Naam • name

Straat • street

Postcode • postal code

Plaats • city

Brandveiligheidsopslagkast • cabinet
Serienummer(s) • serial number(s)

Asecos BV
Afd. service
Tuinderij 15
NL-2451 GG Leimuiden
Tel:  +31 172 50 64 76
Fax:  +31 172 50 65 41
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1. DESARROLLO Y FABRICACIÓN
asecos GmbH, D-63584 Gründau
Seguridad y protección del medio ambiente

2. NÚMERO DE SERIE
Por favor, extraiga el número de serie de la placa de características sobre el perfil de la esquina 
superior derecha en el interior de la cabina.

3. INDICACIONES TÉCNICAS DE SEGURIDAD
• Utilice la cabina solamente en perfecto estado.
• Observe los límites máximos en las cargas de peso.
• Mantener en todo momento libre la abertura de ventilación del techo.
• Observe todas las indicaciones de este manual de instrucciones.
• Observe las normas de prevención de accidentes y las reglamentaciones sobre lugares de 

trabajo.

4. DERECHOS DE PROPIEDAD INDUSTRIAL
Para el aseguramiento de innovaciones, construcción y diseño se han registrado diversos derechos de 
propiedad industrial.

5. PUESTA EN MARCHA Y MANEJO DE SMOKE & TALK

5.1. CONDICIONES DE MONTAJE

Antes de la instalación de la sala de fumadores smoke & talk, se debe comprobar si 
el soporte de carga del suelo es suficiente.  
• La carga puntual (aprox. 20 cm2) es en el tipo st.203, en el tipo st.328 y en el tipo st.453 

aprox. 100 kg en cada caso, siempre en las patas de apoyo de la cabina.
• La altura mínima del recinto debe ser de 2,40 m
• El volumen del recinto en donde se instala la cabina, debe ser como mínimo de:
 - 17m3 para el tipo st.203
 - 27m3 para el tipo st.328 
 - 37m3 para el tipo st.453

• El suelo debe corresponder en su nivelación a la norma DIN 18202. (Tolerancias de medición en la 
construcción de edificios).

• as patas de ajuste de la cabina pueden compensar diferencias de altura de mas/menos 10mm.
• Lo mismo vale para la nivelación de las mesas regulables. No se realizan requerimientos espe-

ciales sobre resistencia a la compresión del revestimiento del suelo. 
• Sólo se desaconseja fundamentalmente el empleo de suelos de material sintético con reverso 

de material expandido, debido a que pueden producirse huellas de presión en el suelo.

ACHTUNG :
El servicio de la cabina sólo puede ser realizado en recintos cerrados y secos! 
 
Antes de la entrega se debe completar la lista de comprobación necesaria!

5.2. POSICIONAMIENTO EN LA HABITACIÓN

• Las condiciones de instalación de la cabina ofrecen una máxima flexibilidad. 
• La cabina puede estar ubicada libre en el centro del recinto, con uno de los lados frontales cont-

ra la pared, con la pared posterior contra la pared, en una esquina del recinto o en un nicho

ACHTUNG :
Se debe observar sin embargo, que la cabina no es parte del mobiliario y que no puede ser trans-
portada sencillamente del emplazamiento A al emplazamiento B. Para un cambio de lugar, la cabina 
debe ser desmontada y vuelta a montar en la nueva localización. Esto se debe producir a través de 
técnicos de servicio autorizados de asecos!

5.3. CONEXIÓN AL SUMINISTRO DE CORRIENTE

• La cabina ha sido montada por m´ecánicos autorizados. 
• En la cabina se encuentra un racor para cables de conexión. Por favor, conecte el cable de cone-

xión suministrado a una caja de enchufe con puesta a tierra existente con 230V de conexión a 
la red. 

• Se debe encender el LED verde del control de filtro. 
• DESIGN LINE: Lecuhtet de fotocélula roja
• Simultáneamente la instalación comienza a funcionar en servicio de espera (stand-by). El 

servicio de espera (Servicio de espera) se interrumpe en caso de una interrupción completa de 
corriente. Al acceder la cabina, en función del detector de movimiento, el ventilador se conecta 
a plena carga. Además se enciende la iluminación.

ATTENZIONE:
 ¡ En el recinto de instalación se debe encontrar una conexión a la red (caja de enchufe con puesta 

a tierra reglamentaria) con las siguientes especificaciones:
 ¡ Tensión 230 volt, Frecuencia 50 hertz, Corriente mín. 10 Ampere

ATTENZIONE:
La fotocélula roja se genera por medio de un láser.
¡Nunca mire directamente a la luz láser! ¡Esto puede causar daño a los ojos

6. COMPROBACIÓN DE FUNCIONAMIENTO, CONSERVACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO, BÚSQUEDA DE FALLOS

smoke & talk es una instalación de protección de las personas, que de acuerdo a las reglamen-
taciones sobre lugares de trabajo y la norma VDI 6022 tiene que ser sometida a mantenimiento 
como mínimo 1 vez al año y a una comprobación de funcionamiento por parte de un experto. 
En el servicio técnico semestral de la empresa asecos, se comprueba la funcionalidad, se limpia 
o bien sustituye el filtro y se comprueba el estado y funcionamiento y en caso dado se limpian o 
reparan todos los componentes de la cabina.

6.1. LIMPIEZA

• Para la limpieza de la cabina, por favor, emplee detergentes domésticos suaves habituales. 
• El vaciado del cenicero debe hacerse diariamente: 

1.

2.

2.
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6.2. MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO • MEDIDAS

Bei Funktionsstörungen ergreifen Sie bitte die folgenden Maßnahmen: 

Función/Anomalía de funcionamiento: Causa / Medidas:

LED verde encendido Funcionamiento normal. Sistema en orden.

No se activa ventilador/iluminación ¿Está conectado el cable de red? ¿La caja de 
enchufe conduce corriente?

LED rojo encendido Cambio de filtro necesario / Informar al servi-
cio técnico

Ruido u olores no habituales Extraer el enchufe de la red, informar al servi-
cio técnico

CONTACTO:  
 
En caso que se presenten los defectos anteriormente mencionados u otros en su 
cabina, llame por favor a  asecos a través del número telefónico:
Tel: +49 180 - 5 92 20 92     service@smokeandtalk.com

7. REGULACIONES TÉCNICAS DE AIRE/SUPERVISIÓN DE LA CABINA
Una retención eficiente y segura de los contaminantes en la cabina se realiza a través de un siste-
ma de filtro de 5 etapas con técnica de cortina de aire fresco. 

8. PROTECCIÓN MEDIOAMBIENTAL / ELIMINACIÓN
Todos los materiales empleados no representan ningún problema relevante para el medio ambi-
ente. Todos son reciclables con clasificación pura.

9. DATOS TÉCNICOS

DESIGN LINE
st.203 st.266 st.328 st.453

Dimensiones exteriores (Sobre todo)

Anchura 2.030 mm 2.660 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

Profundidad 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

Altura 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Dimensiones interiores (en el interior)

Altura Paso 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm 2.000 mm

Altura Espacio interior 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

Anchura 1.350 mm 1.930 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

Profundidad 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Elementos

Cantidad de elementos de vidrio 3 3 3 4

Cantidad de mesas 1 2 2 3

Altura de mesas 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Peso

Total 580 kg 690 kg 750 kg 950 kg

Nivel de presión acústica

Plena carga ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

Servicio de espera ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Electricidad

Ventilador Ventilador Ventilador Ventilador

Detector de movimiento Detector de movimiento Detector de movimiento Detector de movimiento

Enchufe de conexión Enchufe de conexión Enchufe de conexión Enchufe de conexión

con 2 fusibles con 2 fusibles con 2 fusibles con 2 fusibles

Cable de red Cable de red Cable de red Cable de red

LED de iluminación interior LED de iluminación interior LED de iluminación interior LED de iluminación interior

Luces de borde de LED Luces de borde de LED Luces de borde de LED Luces de borde de LED

Láser de línea Láser de línea Láser de línea Láser de línea

tensión de servicio

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

Requerimiento de energía

Plena carga 260 Watt 260 Watt 450 Watt 500 Watt

Servicio de espera 100 Watt 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt

ECONOMY LINE / HORECA LINE
st.203-E st.328-E st.453-E

Dimensiones exteriores (Sobre todo)

Anchura 2.030 mm 3.280 mm 4.530 mm

Profundidad 1.354 mm 1.354 mm 1.354 mm

Altura 2.270 mm 2.270 mm 2.270 mm

Dimensiones interiores (en el interior)

Altura Paso 2.100 mm 2.100 mm 2.000 mm

Altura Espacio interior 2.160 mm 2.160 mm 2.160 mm

Anchura 1.350 mm 2.600 mm 3.850 mm

Profundidad 1.304 mm 1.304 mm 1.304 mm

Elementos

Cantidad de elementos de vidrio 1 1 1

Cantidad de mesas 1 2 3

Altura de mesas 1.100 mm 1.100 mm 1.100 mm

Peso

Total 500 kg 600 kg 800 kg

Nivel de presión acústica

Plena carga ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A) ca. 45 dB(A)

Servicio de espera ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A) ca. 35 dB(A)

Electricidad

Ventilador Ventilador Ventilador

Detector de movimiento Detector de movimiento Detector de movimiento

Enchufe de conexión Enchufe de conexión Enchufe de conexión

con 2 fusibles con 2 fusibles con 2 fusibles

Cable de red Cable de red Cable de red

Tubo fluorescente 2x Tubo fluorescente 4x Tubo fluorescente 6x

tensión de servicio

230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz 230 V / 50 Hz

Requerimiento de energía

Plena carga 260 Watt 470 Watt 550 Watt

Servicio de espera 100 Watt 190 Watt 190 Watt
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